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mx qx lx dx ex mx qx lx dx ex
2014-2016 0 0.00354 0.00353 100000.00 353.30 77.10 0.00322 0.00322 100000.00 321.88 81.15
2014-2016 1 0.00025 0.00025 99646.70 25.39 76.37 0.00021 0.00021 99678.12 20.63 80.41
2014-2016 2 0.00027 0.00027 99621.31 27.13 75.39 0.00011 0.00011 99657.49 10.71 79.42
2014-2016 3 0.00010 0.00010 99594.18 10.00 74.41 0.00008 0.00008 99646.78 8.17 78.43
2014-2016 4 0.00009 0.00009 99584.18 8.78 73.42 0.00009 0.00009 99638.61 9.21 77.44
2014-2016 5 0.00013 0.00013 99575.40 13.17 72.42 0.00009 0.00009 99629.40 9.15 76.45
2014-2016 6 0.00014 0.00014 99562.22 14.29 71.43 0.00005 0.00005 99620.25 4.56 75.45
2014-2016 7 0.00011 0.00011 99547.93 11.11 70.44 0.00003 0.00003 99615.69 3.47 74.46
2014-2016 8 0.00007 0.00007 99536.82 6.77 69.45 0.00002 0.00002 99612.22 2.35 73.46
2014-2016 9 0.00007 0.00007 99530.05 6.91 68.46 0.00004 0.00004 99609.87 3.63 72.46
2014-2016 10 0.00011 0.00011 99523.14 10.48 67.46 0.00002 0.00002 99606.24 2.46 71.46
2014-2016 11 0.00014 0.00014 99512.66 14.11 66.47 0.00006 0.00006 99603.78 6.21 70.47
2014-2016 12 0.00005 0.00005 99498.54 4.71 65.48 0.00002 0.00002 99597.57 2.47 69.47
2014-2016 13 0.00009 0.00009 99493.83 9.39 64.48 0.00017 0.00017 99595.10 17.03 68.47
2014-2016 14 0.00014 0.00014 99484.44 13.83 63.49 0.00011 0.00011 99578.08 10.77 67.48
2014-2016 15 0.00009 0.00009 99470.61 8.99 62.50 0.00014 0.00014 99567.31 13.99 66.49
2014-2016 16 0.00028 0.00028 99461.62 27.61 61.50 0.00017 0.00017 99553.31 17.20 65.50
2014-2016 17 0.00043 0.00043 99434.02 42.69 60.52 0.00019 0.00019 99536.11 19.22 64.51
2014-2016 18 0.00053 0.00053 99391.33 52.29 59.54 0.00019 0.00019 99516.89 18.61 63.52
2014-2016 19 0.00058 0.00058 99339.04 57.61 58.58 0.00023 0.00023 99498.28 23.29 62.53
2014-2016 20 0.00055 0.00055 99281.42 54.87 57.61 0.00025 0.00025 99474.99 25.11 61.55
2014-2016 21 0.00069 0.00069 99226.55 68.43 56.64 0.00033 0.00033 99449.87 32.94 60.56
2014-2016 22 0.00055 0.00055 99158.12 54.83 55.68 0.00020 0.00020 99416.93 20.11 59.58
2014-2016 23 0.00067 0.00067 99103.29 66.78 54.71 0.00029 0.00029 99396.83 28.85 58.60
2014-2016 24 0.00060 0.00060 99036.51 59.47 53.75 0.00031 0.00031 99367.98 31.00 57.61
2014-2016 25 0.00081 0.00080 98977.04 79.66 52.78 0.00030 0.00030 99336.97 29.61 56.63
2014-2016 26 0.00088 0.00088 98897.38 87.03 51.82 0.00041 0.00041 99307.37 40.94 55.65
2014-2016 27 0.00093 0.00093 98810.35 91.99 50.87 0.00045 0.00045 99266.43 44.62 54.67
2014-2016 28 0.00106 0.00106 98718.36 104.92 49.91 0.00036 0.00036 99221.81 35.48 53.70
2014-2016 29 0.00125 0.00125 98613.44 122.93 48.97 0.00043 0.00043 99186.34 42.31 52.71
2014-2016 30 0.00098 0.00098 98490.51 96.07 48.03 0.00054 0.00054 99144.03 53.93 51.74
2014-2016 31 0.00130 0.00130 98394.45 127.43 47.07 0.00067 0.00067 99090.10 66.23 50.76
2014-2016 32 0.00139 0.00139 98267.01 136.57 46.13 0.00063 0.00063 99023.87 62.27 49.80
2014-2016 33 0.00133 0.00133 98130.44 130.42 45.20 0.00078 0.00078 98961.60 77.52 48.83
2014-2016 34 0.00150 0.00150 98000.02 146.78 44.26 0.00069 0.00069 98884.08 68.43 47.87
2014-2016 35 0.00169 0.00169 97853.23 165.40 43.32 0.00108 0.00108 98815.66 106.25 46.90
2014-2016 36 0.00160 0.00160 97687.84 156.47 42.39 0.00083 0.00083 98709.41 81.57 45.95
2014-2016 37 0.00205 0.00205 97531.36 199.92 41.46 0.00095 0.00094 98627.84 93.17 44.99
2014-2016 38 0.00203 0.00203 97331.44 197.68 40.55 0.00092 0.00092 98534.67 90.61 44.03
2014-2016 39 0.00189 0.00189 97133.77 183.78 39.63 0.00117 0.00117 98444.06 115.46 43.07
2014-2016 40 0.00271 0.00271 96949.99 262.68 38.70 0.00140 0.00140 98328.60 137.70 42.12
2014-2016 41 0.00251 0.00250 96687.32 242.11 37.80 0.00137 0.00137 98190.90 134.57 41.18
2014-2016 42 0.00276 0.00275 96445.21 265.44 36.90 0.00139 0.00139 98056.33 136.23 40.23
2014-2016 43 0.00278 0.00278 96179.76 267.27 36.00 0.00164 0.00163 97920.10 160.00 39.29
2014-2016 44 0.00332 0.00331 95912.50 317.64 35.10 0.00178 0.00178 97760.10 173.56 38.35
2014-2016 45 0.00327 0.00327 95594.86 312.52 34.21 0.00191 0.00191 97586.54 186.24 37.42
2014-2016 46 0.00324 0.00323 95282.35 308.03 33.32 0.00198 0.00198 97400.31 192.69 36.49
2014-2016 47 0.00357 0.00357 94974.31 338.90 32.43 0.00212 0.00212 97207.61 206.24 35.56
2014-2016 48 0.00368 0.00368 94635.41 348.07 31.54 0.00240 0.00240 97001.37 232.52 34.64
2014-2016 49 0.00385 0.00384 94287.34 362.05 30.66 0.00246 0.00246 96768.85 238.12 33.72
2014-2016 50 0.00443 0.00442 93925.29 415.28 29.77 0.00286 0.00286 96530.73 275.80 32.80
2014-2016 51 0.00440 0.00439 93510.01 410.58 28.90 0.00317 0.00316 96254.94 304.31 31.89
2014-2016 52 0.00497 0.00496 93099.43 461.52 28.03 0.00296 0.00295 95950.63 283.42 30.99
2014-2016 53 0.00466 0.00465 92637.92 430.87 27.17 0.00343 0.00342 95667.21 327.63 30.08
2014-2016 54 0.00566 0.00564 92207.05 520.42 26.29 0.00340 0.00339 95339.58 323.62 29.18
2014-2016 55 0.00603 0.00601 91686.63 550.87 25.44 0.00431 0.00430 95015.96 408.73 28.28
2014-2016 56 0.00655 0.00652 91135.76 594.58 24.59 0.00437 0.00436 94607.23 412.63 27.40
2014-2016 57 0.00747 0.00744 90541.18 673.52 23.75 0.00510 0.00508 94194.60 478.84 26.52
2014-2016 58 0.00793 0.00790 89867.66 710.02 22.92 0.00525 0.00524 93715.77 490.83 25.65
2014-2016 59 0.00898 0.00894 89157.63 797.33 22.10 0.00556 0.00555 93224.93 517.19 24.79
2014-2016 60 0.00945 0.00941 88360.31 831.40 21.29 0.00624 0.00622 92707.74 577.02 23.92
2014-2016 61 0.01052 0.01046 87528.91 915.73 20.49 0.00651 0.00649 92130.72 597.61 23.07
2014-2016 62 0.01106 0.01100 86613.18 952.74 19.70 0.00735 0.00732 91533.11 670.08 22.21
2014-2016 63 0.01286 0.01278 85660.44 1094.53 18.92 0.00820 0.00816 90863.03 741.65 21.37
2014-2016 64 0.01334 0.01325 84565.91 1120.51 18.16 0.00913 0.00909 90121.37 819.04 20.55
2014-2016 65 0.01523 0.01512 83445.40 1261.57 17.39 0.00938 0.00934 89302.33 834.12 19.73
2014-2016 66 0.01635 0.01622 82183.83 1333.11 16.65 0.01102 0.01096 88468.21 969.22 18.91
2014-2016 67 0.01775 0.01760 80850.72 1422.69 15.92 0.01170 0.01164 87499.00 1018.09 18.12
2014-2016 68 0.01920 0.01902 79428.03 1510.87 15.19 0.01241 0.01234 86480.91 1066.88 17.32
2014-2016 69 0.02288 0.02262 77917.15 1762.73 14.48 0.01485 0.01474 85414.03 1258.99 16.53
2014-2016 70 0.02365 0.02337 76154.42 1779.85 13.80 0.01645 0.01632 84155.04 1373.27 15.77
2014-2016 71 0.02679 0.02644 74374.57 1966.50 13.12 0.01795 0.01779 82781.77 1472.97 15.03
2014-2016 72 0.03039 0.02993 72408.07 2167.44 12.46 0.01994 0.01974 81308.80 1605.28 14.29
2014-2016 73 0.03357 0.03301 70240.63 2318.91 11.83 0.02306 0.02280 79703.53 1817.37 13.57
2014-2016 74 0.03760 0.03691 67921.72 2507.03 11.22 0.02426 0.02397 77886.15 1866.93 12.87
2014-2016 75 0.03963 0.03886 65414.69 2541.71 10.63 0.02720 0.02684 76019.22 2040.27 12.18
2014-2016 76 0.04363 0.04270 62872.99 2684.54 10.04 0.03169 0.03120 73978.95 2307.80 11.50
2014-2016 77 0.04825 0.04711 60188.45 2835.68 9.47 0.03446 0.03388 71671.14 2427.90 10.85
2014-2016 78 0.05285 0.05149 57352.76 2953.02 8.91 0.03960 0.03883 69243.24 2688.50 10.22

Table 2: National Life Table for Scotland
Period life expectancy

Year Age
Males Females



2014-2016 79 0.05811 0.05647 54399.74 3071.70 8.37 0.04299 0.04208 66554.74 2800.90 9.61
2014-2016 80 0.06563 0.06355 51328.04 3261.81 7.84 0.04955 0.04835 63753.84 3082.41 9.01
2014-2016 81 0.07192 0.06943 48066.23 3337.04 7.33 0.05173 0.05043 60671.44 3059.50 8.44
2014-2016 82 0.07957 0.07653 44729.19 3422.99 6.84 0.06193 0.06007 57611.94 3460.77 7.86
2014-2016 83 0.09242 0.08833 41306.21 3648.78 6.37 0.06996 0.06759 54151.18 3660.27 7.33
2014-2016 84 0.10637 0.10100 37657.43 3803.48 5.94 0.07996 0.07689 50490.91 3882.27 6.83
2014-2016 85 0.11607 0.10971 33853.95 3714.02 5.55 0.08992 0.08605 46608.64 4010.72 6.35
2014-2016 86 0.12778 0.12010 30139.93 3619.95 5.17 0.10172 0.09680 42597.91 4123.40 5.91
2014-2016 87 0.14434 0.13462 26519.99 3570.12 4.81 0.11399 0.10785 38474.52 4149.37 5.49
2014-2016 88 0.16560 0.15294 22949.87 3509.91 4.48 0.12942 0.12155 34325.15 4172.29 5.09
2014-2016 89 0.17421 0.16025 19439.95 3115.29 4.20 0.14330 0.13372 30152.86 4031.92 4.72
2014-2016 90 0.19337 0.17632 16324.66 2878.35 3.91 0.16391 0.15149 26120.95 3957.18 4.37
2014-2016 91 0.20963 0.18974 13446.31 2551.36 3.63 0.17646 0.16216 22163.76 3593.98 4.07
2014-2016 92 0.24476 0.21807 10894.96 2375.89 3.37 0.20318 0.18444 18569.78 3425.01 3.76
2014-2016 93 0.25443 0.22572 8519.07 1922.90 3.17 0.21981 0.19804 15144.76 2999.34 3.49
2014-2016 94 0.27682 0.24316 6596.16 1603.93 2.95 0.24063 0.21479 12145.42 2608.68 3.23
2014-2016 95 0.30830 0.26712 4992.23 1333.53 2.73 0.27248 0.23981 9536.74 2286.97 2.98
2014-2016 96 0.35460 0.30120 3658.71 1102.00 2.55 0.29320 0.25571 7249.78 1853.85 2.76
2014-2016 97 0.36182 0.30639 2556.70 783.36 2.43 0.33568 0.28743 5395.93 1550.97 2.54
2014-2016 98 0.37684 0.31709 1773.35 562.32 2.28 0.37297 0.31435 3844.96 1208.66 2.36
2014-2016 99 0.43713 0.35872 1211.03 434.42 2.11 0.38462 0.32258 2636.30 850.42 2.21
2014-2016 100 0.43478 0.35714 776.60 277.36 2.01 0.45998 0.37397 1785.88 667.87 2.03
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